RECEIVED

9:09 am, May 19, 2010

Alameda County
Environmental Health

g2Co - lo g1C geotechnical and environmental consulting services

1140 - 5th Avenue, Crockett, CA 94525 (510) 593-5382 - Fax (510) 787-1457

May 14, 2010

Ms. Donna Drogos

Alameda County Environmental Health Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

RE: Report of Monitoring Well Instailation and May 2010 Sampling
Allied Engineering Co., 2421 Blanding Avenue, Alameda, CA
Fuel Leak Case No. RO00026061

Dear Mr, Plunkett;

This report documents the installation of three monitoring wells at the above-referenced site, and
the first sampling. This work was completed in accordance with Geo-Logic’s work plan dated

December 22, 2008, as requested in a letter from Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH)

dated November 13, 2008,

SITE DESCRIPTION

The subject site is located on the northeastern side of Blanding Avenue, southeast of Park Street,
on the eastern perimeter of Alameda, Alameda County, California. The site is located adjacent to
the tidal canal of Alameda Harbor. At the site, a 2.000-gallon gasoline tank, dispenser and the
related product piping were removed. A Site Plan (Figure 1) showing the location of these features
1s attached to this report.

PREVIOUS FIELD ACTIVITIES

On January 7, 2004, one 2,000-gasoline tank was removed. Mr. Bilt Oyas, Fire Inspector with the
City of Alameda, and Mr. Rob Weston of Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH)
witnessed the tank removal. Mr. Weston also directed the soil and groundwater sampling,


dehloptoxic
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The tank was constructed of single wall steel, and appeared to have been covered with a tar paper
that was largely dissolved. The tank, which measured approximately six feet in diameter and ten
feet in length, appeared to be in good condition and no holes were observed. The fill port for the
tank was located on the eastern end of the tank, and had consisted of a “T” fitting that was
plumbed to a remote fill location and a fill port directly over the tank. The tank was transported
under manifest to ECI in Richmond, California.

Odors of hydrocarbons were detected in the excavated soils and sidewalls, and in the groundwater.
Groundwater collected in the tank pit excavation at approximately nine feet below grade.

The tank pit backfill material appeared to be a silty fine-grained sand which was stained dark gray
to black. The native material in the sidewalls, beneath about 1.5 feet of fill material, appeared to
be clayey silt and silty clay, which was dark brown to about five feet below grade, where the color
changed to olive green.

Following tank removal, a “grab” groundwater sample was collected from the tank pit excavation.

The sample was collected using a disposable teflon bailer. Some oily product appeared to have
collected on the surface of the water, which may have been the result of the dissolving of the tar
paper that was originally on the tank. The groundwater sample had a moderate odor of weathered
fuel.

One soil sample, designated as TP-W (7.25”), was collected from the sidewall of the westem end
of the tank pit excavation at the depth indicated. The soil at this location consisted of dark gray to
black silty sand backfill with a moderate odor of weathered fuel. A second sample, designated as
TP-N (87), was collected from the northern sidewall of the excavation. The soil at this location
consisted of green clayey silt/silty clay, which also had a moderate odor of weathered fuel. The
locations of the sample points are shown on Figure 1.

One soil sample, designated as P1 (3.57), was collected at a 90 degree elbow location in the
product piping trench, approximately 1.5 foot below the excavation bottom. No odors of
hydrocarbons were observed at this location. Another soil sample, designated as Disp. (3.57), was
collected from beneath the former dispenser location. A moderate odor of weathered fuel was
observed on this sample. The materials at these locations consisted of native dark gray clayey
sil/silty clay. The locations of these sample points are shown on Figure 1.

The so1l and groundwater samples were analyzed for TPH as gasoline, benzene, toluene, ethylben-
zene, and xylenes (BTEX) and methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) by EPA method 8020, and for
total lead. All of the soil and groundwater samples were also analyzed for the eight fuel
oxygenates by EPA Method 8260. The groundwater sample was also analyzed for organic lead.
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Elevated concentrations of TPH as gasoline and BTEX were detected in the soil and groundwater
samples. MTBE and the eight fuel oxygenates were non-detectable. 8.4 parts per billion of 12-
dichlorocthane was detected in the grab groundwater sample. Total Lead was detected in the
samples at what appears to be naturally-occurring background concentrations. Organic Lead was
non-detectable in the grab ground water sample.

On March 8, 2007, one four-part composite sample was collected from approximately 100 cubic
yards of soil that had remained on site since the tank removal. The soil was underlain by plastic
tarps. The stockpile sample was analyzed for TPH as gasoline, BTEX, and MTBE by EPA method
8020, and for tota} lead and STLC lead. The soil was profiled for disposal and was later removed
from the site and transported to the Altamont Landfill in Livermore, California.

Based on letters from the ACEH dated September 22, 2006 and March 28, 2005, Geo-Logic
prepared a work plan dated March 16, 2007 for a soil and groundwater investigation. The work
plan was reviewed by ACEH and revisions were requested in a letter dated April 10, 2007. The
revisions to the work plan were prepared and submitted on April 23, 2007, and were conditionally
approved by the ACEH in a letter dated May 24, 2007.

On June 27, 2007, six of the eight proposed borings were completed to groundwater, and other
shallow borings were completed. Borings B1, B, B6 and B8 were completed at the proposed
locations. Due to access limitations (the presence of concrefe near the bank and trees overhead),
boring B2 was not completed at the proposed location and B3 was relocated midway between the
originally proposed locations of B2 and B3. Boring B4 could not be completed with the drilling rig
due to the presence of trees. Two attempts were made using a hand auger. The first attempt,
designated as B4A, encountered sheet metal at about one foot, proximal to a sheet metal buiiding.
The second attempt, designated as B4B, encountered metal shavings at about one foot below
grade, and the hole was terminated due to refusal.

Boring 7 was attempted three times at or near the original location with the drill rig but
encountered concrete about one foot below grade. As it was observed that there was an active
storm drain that outletted to the estuary underlying this arca, the boring was relocated and
completed to the northwest. This location was desirable to provide delineation both of the
hydrocarbons in water, and possible metal debnis near the bank.
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The borings were completed using a geoprobe rig provided by Vironex of Pacheco, California,
a state-hicensed driller. The locations of the borings are shown on Figure 1. The borings were
continuously cored and the subsurface soils were examimed for evidence of contamination. A
photo-ionization detector (PID) was also used to screen the soil for contamination. Samples
were selected from about five feet below grade, at the capillary fringe (about 7.5 feet below
grade), and at about 12.5 feet and 15 feet below grade. The 12.5 foot samples generally
corresponded to the last part of a layer of low permeability soils that appeared to contain
hydrocarbons in many of the holes. The sample at the total depth (about 15 feet below grade)
was generally in higher permeability water-bearing sandy soils and no odor of hydrocarbons
was apparcnt.

All of the soil and groundwater samples were analyzed for TPH as gasoline, BTEX, and MTBE by
EPA Methods 8015 and 8020. The ground water samples were analyzed for the fuel oxygenates
and lead scavengers by EPA Method 8260. Selected soil samples from B3, B7B and B7C from a
depth of four to 4.5 feet below grade, and the groundwater samples from B3 and B7C, were
analyzed for the CAM 17 metals. The soil from B7B and B7C at that interval had visible metal
debris in it. Mr. Steven Plunkett of ACDEH witnessed most of the drilling and sampling.

The analytical results of the soil samples indicated predominantly non-detectable results for
petroleum hydrocarbons, except at the capillary fringe (about 7.5 feet below grade). The samples
from B3, which was about 1.5 foot higher in elevation than the tank pit borings, had an elevated
TPH as gasoline concentration at 12.5 feet below grade and non-detectable results at 7.5 feet below
grade. The sample from 4.5 feet below grade near the former dispenser location at BS also had
elevated concentrations of hydrocarbons.

The analytical results of the grab groundwater samples indicated dissolved concentrations of
hydrocarbons in groundwater in all of the borings except B7C, which was non-detectable. The
concentrations of benzene in groundwater attenuated to very low (2.4 ppb in B3) to non-detectable
to the north and east. The concentrations were not defined below about 100 to 160 ppb to the west
and south.

The analytical results for the CAM 17 metals in B3 at 4.5 feet below grade, which appeared to be
native soil, did not indicate any metals above the ESLs. The sample from B7B at four feet below
grade, which contained abundant metal debris, had concentrations of nine of the CAM 17 metals
above the ESLs. This sample, which contained the highest concentration of chromium of the soil
samples analyzed, was also analyzed for hexavalent chromium by method E218.6m, which
mdicated a concentration of hexavalent chromium of 500 ppm. Arsenic and chromium
concentrations exceeded their respective ESLs in the soil sample from B7C at 4.5 feet below
grade, which also appeared to be historical fill material similar to the sample from B7B.
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The analytical results for the CAM 17 metals in groundwater indicated concentrations of 14 metals
above therr respective ESLs in B3, and eleven metals above their respective ESLs in B7C. Except
for lead and molybdenum, the concentrations of metals in the groundwater sample from B7C are
significantly lower than the concentrations in B3. The collection of the sample in B7C was difficult
and the rods were retracted three times, making it possible that metal debris from shallower depth
affected the water sample analyses.

This work is summarized in Geo-Logic’s “Report of Soil and Groundwater Investigation”™ dated
Tuly 18,2007

RECENT FIELD ACTIVITIES - WELL INSTALLATION

On April 19, 2010, three monitoring wells, designated as MW1 through MW3 on the attached
Figure 3, were installed at the site. The wells were completed using a hollow stem auger drilling rig
operated by Vironex, a state-licensed driller. Prior to drilling, the site was marked for
Underground Service Alert and drifling permits were obtained from Alameda County Public
Works. Also, a health and safety plan was prepared.

Well MW1 was located in the vicinity of previous boring B1, on the northeast side of the
former tank pit, within the warchouse. Well MW2 was located adjacent to previous boring B3,
at the former dispenser location. Well MW3 was located adjacent to previous boring B3, near
the top of the estuary bank. Due to the previous logging and sampling, soil samples were not
collected from the borings for these wells, however, the drill cuttings were examined for
lithology and evidence of contamination. Boring logs showing the lithology encountered and
the well construction details for all three wells are attached to this report.Odors of
hydrocarbons were encountered beginning at approximately 6 feet (capillary fringe) in MW,
and at approximately two feet in MW2, in the former dispenser area.

Cuttings generated during well installation and decontamination water was placed in DOT-
approved 55-gallon drums pending analysis and proper disposal. A composite sample of the drill
cuttings was collecied by filling a liner directly from the drums. The soil sample was covered with
teflon tape and plastic caps, labeled, placed in an ice chest, and entered on a chain of custody form
prior to same day delivery to the laboratory

Well Construction: The well casing consisted of two-inch diameter schedule 40 PVC with
flush threaded joints and 0.010 inch factory slots. Based on previous conditions encountered
in exploratory borings, the wells were screened between approximately 5 and 20 feet below
grade with 0.010 inch screen. #2/12 sand was used for the filter pack and was placed from
approximately 4.5 to 20 feet below grade, starting approximately 1/2 foot above the perforated
interval. A 0.5-foot thick bentonite seal was placed in the annular space on top of the sand
pack. Neat cement grout was placed on top of the bentonite seal to the surface. Ms. Vicky
Hamlin of Alameda County Public Works witnessed part of the well installation activities.

Report of Monitormg Well Installation and May 2010 Sampiing, 2421 Blanding Ave., Alameda, CA Page 5



The well casings were secured with waterproof caps and padlocks. Round, watertight, flush-
mounted well covers were concreted m place over the tops of the casings. The elevations of the
well casings were surveyed by a licensed land surveyor (Virgil Chavez Surveying of Vallejo, CA)
to Mean Sea Level and to a vertical accuracy of 0.01 feet. A copy of the survey data is attached to
this report. As required, Well Completion Reports were sent to Alameda County Public Works.

Well Development: The wells seals were allowed to set over 72 hours after well completion. Prior
to development, the wells were checked for total depth and depth to the water table using an
electronic sounder. After recording the monitoring data, on April 26 (MW1 and MW3) and April
27 (MW2), 2010, the wells were developed by the use of a surge block and a pump. During
purging operations, the field parameters pH, temperature, and electrical conductivity were recorded
after each 1/2 casing volume of groundwater was removed. The well purging was terminated
when successive parameter measurements varied by less than 10%. The field data sheets for the
well development are attached to this report. Effluent generated during well development was
contained in DOT-approved drums prior to analysis and proper disposal.

RECENT FIELD ACTIVITIES —GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

On May 4, 2010, samples were obtained from the three wells, and the wells were monttored. The
groundwater samples were collected as follows: prior to sampling, the wells were checked for
depth to water and the presence of free product and sheen. No free product or sheen was noted in
the welis.

The wells were bailed unti} the volume of water withdrawn was equal to at least three casing
volumes. To assure that a representative groundwater sample was collected, periodic
measurements of the temperature, pH and specific conductance were made. The samples were
collected only when the temperature, pH, and/or specific conductance reached relatively constant
values.

Water samples were collected using disposable bailers. An effort was made to minimize
exposure of the samples to air. The samples were decanted into clean VOA vials that were
then sealed with Teflon-lined screw caps, labeled, and stored in a cooler, on ice, until delivery
to the laboratory. The containers for CAM 17 metals analyses were filtered using 0.45 micron
disposable filters. Excess water resulting from the purging and cleaning procedures was
collected and contained in a drum.

On May 4, 2010, the measured depth to groundwater in wells MW1 through MW3 varied between
approximately 6.76 to 10.49 feet below the tops of the well casings. As shown on Figure 2, the
estimated hydraulic gradient 1s to the north at approxamately 0.24 feet per foot, apparently under
strong tidal influence. There was a difference of 1.64 feet between well MW2 and well MW3.
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The groundwater elevation data s summarized in Table 1 and on Figure 2. . Copies of the field
data sheets are attached to this report.

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

The soil and groundwater samples were analyzed by McCampbell Analytical Laboratory in
Pittsburg, California, a state-certified laboratory. The groundwater samples were analyzed for TPH
as gasolime, BTEX, and MTBE and the fuel oxygenates and lead scavengers by EPA Method 8260
B, and for the CAM 17 metals. A sample of the drill cuttings, designated as “Drum Sample”, was
analyzed for TPH as gasoline, BTEX, and MTBE by EPA Methods 8015 and 8020, and for Total
Lead. .

The analytical results of the groundwater samples collected from the three monitoring wells
indicated concentrations ranging from predominantly non-detectabie in MW3 to up to 2,300 parts
per billion (ppb) of TPH as gasoline and up to 210 ppb of benzene in MW2, at the former
dispenser area. At MW3, the only detected analyte was MTBE, at a concentration of 1.6 ppb.
Toluene and xylenes were also detected in MW2 at concentrations of 5.8 and 130 ppb,
respectively. At MW1, adjacent to the former tank pit, TPH as gasoline, benzene, toluene, xylenes
and t-Butyl Alcohol were detected at concentrations of 380, 22, 0.77, 1.2 and 2 4 ppb, respectively.
The concentrations of TPH as gasoline (2,300 ppb), benzene (210 ppb), and xvlenes (130 ppb) are
i excess of their respective Environmental Screening Levels (Table F-1b),

For the CAM 17 metals, six metals (beryllium, chromium, mercury, selenium, silver, and thallium)
were non-detectable. Of the other eleven metals, cadmium, cobalt, copper, lead and nickel were
detected in excess of their respective ESLs. Nickel concentrations were particularly elevated
(ranging up to 190 ppb in MW?2, in excess of the ESL of 8.2 ppb).

The analysis of the drum sample yielded non-detectable concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons
and a concentration of total lead of 2.6 parts per million (ppm).

The analytical data 1s summarized in Tables 2 and 3 and Figure 3. Copies of the laboratory
analyses data sheets and chain of custody are attached to this report.

RECOMMENDATIONS

This report will be uploaded to the Geotracker database in addition to the ACEH database. The
next sampling 1s tentatively scheduled for fall 2010. After review of the additional data, additional
recommendations will be made, as warranted. Geo-Logic is in the process of uploading this report
to Geotracker.
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Should you have any questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate to call me at (510} 593-
5382

Sincerely,
Geo-Logic

Joel G. Greger

Certified Engineering Geologist
Registered Environmental Assessor
CEG # EG1633, REA # 07079

cc: Mr. Dave Belcher, Allied Engineering

Attachments: Tables 1 through 3
Figures 1 through 3
Boring Logs
Laboratory Analytical Data
Field Data Sheets
Survey Data
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TABLE 1
GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA
2421 Blanding Ave., Alameda, CA

Well MNo. Date Groundwater Top of casing Depih to | Well Depth| Product Sheen Water purged
Elevation Elevation Water Thickness (gaillons)

MW 1 4/26/2010 2.37 8.27 5.90 20.13 0 No 25
5/4{2010 -0.30 8.57 20.18 J No 7

MWZ ) 47272010 2.60 7.24 4.64 18.50 Q0 Mo 28
5/4/2010 (.48 6.76 19.18 { No 8.5

MW3 J 4/26/2010 .36 9.33 6.97 20.02 O No 25
31472010 -1.16 10,42 2004 U No 5.75




TABLE 2

GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS - HYDROCARBONS
2421 Blanding Ave., Alameda, CA

ppb = parts per billion
TPH =Total Petroteun: Hydrocarbons as gasoline,
TBA = t-Butvl alcohol
ESL - Environmental Screening Level, Tables F-1a/F-1b (groundwater is/is not a potential drinking water source).

Well Ne. Date TPH-¢ Benzene Toluene [Ethyibenzend Xylenes MTBE TBA
(ppb) {ppb) (ppb) (ppb} {ppb) {ppb) (pph)
MW1 5/4/2010 380 22 0.77 <0.5 1.2 <0.5 2.4
MW?2 3/4/2010 2,300 210 58 <35.0 130 <3.0 <20
MW3 5/4/2010 <50 <{).5 =0.5 <0.5 <0.3 L6 <20
ESL 100/500 1.0/46 407130 307290 13/13 3.0/1.800 12/18,000
EXPEANATION:




TABLE 3

GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS - CAM 17 METALS
2421 Bianding Avenue, Alameda, CA

Well No. Antimony| Arsenic | Barium |Cadmium| Cobalt | Copper Lead |Molybdenum Nickel |[Vanadium| Zinc
(ppb) (prb) (ppb) (pph) {ppb) (ppb; | (ppb) (ppb) {ppb) (ppb) {(ppb)
MW1 <0.5 17 130 0.29 6.2 <05 2.1 48 120 6.0 5.9
MW2 <0.5 41 84 1.0 7.9 1.7 4.6 24 190 8.0 t4
MW3 0,65 2.7 180 2.1 5.9 6.4 14 20 85 4.4 7.0
ESL - Table F-1a 6.0 36 1000 0.25 3.0 31 2.5 35 8.2 15 81
ESL - Table F-1b 3.0 36 1000 0.235 3.0 3.1 2.5 240 82 19 81

EXPLANATION:

ESL = Environmental Screening Level, RWQCB, May 2008. Table F-1a, groundwater is a potential drinking water source, Table F-1b, groundwater is
not a potential drinking water source.

All other CAM 17 metals were non-detectable.

ppb = parts per billion
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BORING LOG

Permit No. W2010-0191 Boring diameter: :8" Logged By: Joel Greger
Project: 2421 Blanding Elevation: 8.27 TOC Date drilied: 4-19-2010
Well No. Mw1 Drilling Method: Hollow Stem Drilling Company. Vironex
-Sta mpl[e USCS | Depth Weli Description
intervats () |Construction

- - o @0 - 4" of concrete then dark gray silty clay (CL), sl. meist,
- 4 = % = | stiff, no odor.
e g &
~ 1o o
CL | sisizim % et
~ 5 — _"’ @6' - Light green silty clay (CL), moist, stiff, becoming sandy
= - o clay {CL) at 7.5 w/ moderate odor of hydrocarbons, saturated,
- - stiff.
B ] @7.5" - strong odor of hydrocarbons
- 10 — 5 o @ 10" - No odor, sandy clay (CL), as above.
= - E [
{0 3
- - @©f 0 o]
— 4 %l o
~N | = @ 13 - grades into silty sand {ML), saiurated, dense, liitle or
B <4 T |2 | &~ noodor
ML 15 | @
20
— - Total Depth - 20'. 0.010 screen, two inch casing, 5-20'
= - 2/12 sand 4.5-20". Neat cement grout 0-4.5".
- 25 —
L. 30 po—
Allied Engineering Figure No: | Date: 4-22-10

2421 Blanding Avenue

Alameda, CA MWA1 Drawn By: JG




BORING LOG

FPermit No. W2010-0192

Boring diameter: :8"

l.ogged By. Joel Greger

Project: 2421 Bianding Elevation: 7.24 TOC Date drilled: 4-19-2010

Well No. Mw2 Drilling Method: Hollow Stem Drilling Company: Vironex

.Sta mpi;e USCS | Depth Well Description

intervais () |Construction

&
—~ - o @0 - 1" of concrete pavement then v. dark gray silty clay {CL),
" 4 = c% 5 sl. moist, stiff.
o &L
— 1 o =
CL | et % et 2’
— 5 - @#' - odor of hydrocarbons.
- - N
L - @5.5' - Lt. green silty to sandy clay, (CL), moist, moderate
N B odor.
B 10 - - @8 - 10" - sandy clay (CL), saturated, stiff, moderate odor.
- ] ®
- -4 -1 @ E @10 -~ 12 - light green sandy clay (CL), stiff, saturated,
| 4 513 % moderate odor, grades fo clayey to sty sand (ML) at 11.3"
B 1 @ o N Sand v. fine-grained, dense, less cdor.
- 1T 9]
20

— — Total Depth - 20'. 0.010 screen, two inch casing, 5-20'.
- - 2/12 sand 4.5-20'. Neat cement grout 0-4.5'.
- 25 J——
e 30 U

Allied Engineering
2421 Blanding Avenue
Alameda, CA

Figure No: | pate: 4-22-10

MW2 Drawn By: JG




BORING LOG

Permit No. W2010-0193 Boring diameter: :8" Logged By: Joel Greger
Project: 2421 Blanding Elevation: 6.97 TOC Date drilled: 4-18-2010
Well No. MwW3 Drilling Method: Hollow Stem Drilling Company: Vironex

ampl usC ; -
'St ' |p:ie USCS | Depth Well Description
intervals () |Construction
3
—~ - o @0 - 3" of concrete then loose silt w/ rounded gravels to 2¢
- ~+ 5 £ | 5 | diameter, voids, roots (fil)).
e @2
I~ 1o el 5
PR e v .
ML et = BB @4 - Dark brown silt (ML), moist, stiff.
— 5 — _"’ @5' - Tan to light brown clayey silt and siit (ML), locally with
- - o~ roois, v. moist, stiff.
B | @8 - grades to light green clayey silt (ML) with strong odor of
» T hydrocarbons, saturated, stiff.
——t—= 10 — % -
- 4 o} @ o @10 Grades to sandy clay (CL), saturated, stiff, sand v. fine-
cL 4 518 J grainea.
N 4 %o o
» 4 815 X
I e R = N
— — @13.5" - grades to silty sand (ML), saturated, iittle or no odor.
20
— ~ Total Depth - 20'. 0.010 screen, two inch casing, 5-20'
- ~ 2/12 sand 4.5-20'. Neat cement grout 0-4.5'.
L 25 —
- 30 —

Allied Engineering
2421 Blanding Avenue
Alameda, CA

Figure No: | pate: 4-22-10

MW3 Drawn By: JG
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ANALYTICAL DATA
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"When Qualitv Counts”™

—%t"? McCampbell Analvtieal, Inc.

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pitisburg, CA 945651701

Web: wwwniccamphell com
Telephone: 877-252-9262

E-mail: main@mecampbeil.com
Fax: 925-252-9269

Geo-Logic Chient Project ID:  Allied Eagineering Date Sampled: 05/04/10
. Date Received: 05/035/10
1140 5th Avenue -
Client Contact: Joel Gregor Date Extracted: 05/05/10
Crockett, CA 94525 ClemtP.O.. Date Analyzed 05/07/10-05/12/1C
CAM { CCR 17 Metals*
LabID | 1005108-001B 1003 108-0602B 10051080038 Reperting Limit for DF =1;
Chient 1D MW1 MW2 MW3 ND means ot detected
abeve the reporting limit
Matnx W W W 8 w
Exiraction Type DISS. DISS. DISS. mgke ng/l
ICP-MS Metals, Concentration*
Analyvtical Method: E200 8 Extraction Method: E200 8 Work Qrder; 1605108
Diltion Factor 1 1 1 1 1
Antimony NI ND (.65 NA 0.3
Arsenic 17 4.1 2.7 NA 0.5
Bariim 130 34 180 NA. 3.0
Berviliun NI NG NI NA 0.5
Cadmium 0.29 1.0 2] NA 0.25
Chromium ND ND ND NA 0.5
Cobalt 6.2 7.9 5.9 NA 0.5
Copper ND 1.7 6.4 NA 0.5
Lcad 2.1 4.0 14 NA 0.5
Mercury ND NI ND NA (0.025
Molvhdenum 4.8 2.4 20 NA 0.5
Nickel i20 190 85 NA .5
Seleniinn ND ND ND NA 0.5
Silver ND ND ND NA .19
Thallivin NI NI ND NA 0.5
Vanadiugi 6.0 8.0 4.4 NA 0.5
Zine 5.8 {4 7.0 NA 3.0
555 N/A N/A NSA
Comments I [ | i f

*water samples are reported in pg/l., producl/oil/non-aqueous liguid samples and alt TCLP/ 8TLC / DISTLC / SPLP extracts are reported in
mg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in ng/wipe, filter samples in pg/filter.

¥ means surrogate diluted out of range, ND meauns not detected above the reporting limit/method detection limit; N/A means not applicable to

this sample or instrument.

TOTAL = Hot acid digestiou of 2 representative sample aliquot.
TRM = Total recoverable mnetals is the "direct analysis” of 2 sample aliquot taken from its acid-preserved container.

DISS = Dissolved metals by direct analysis of 0.45 pm filtered and acidified sample.

DHS ELAP Cenification 1644

\_),!E ~Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




,ﬂ% Mccam Dbe“ Analvtical. Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road. Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

Weh: wwwamccampbell.com  FAnail: maini@mecanpbell com

*_ “When Quality Counts" Taolephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-232-926%
Geo-Logic Client Project ID: Allied Engineering Date Sampled:  05/04/10
Date Received: 05/05/10
1140 5th Avenue
Client Contact. Joel Gregor Date Extracted: 05/06/10
Crockett, CA 94525 Client P.O.: Date Analyzed 05/05/10
TPH(g) by Purge & Trap and GC/MS*

Extraction method SW30301 Analyfical methods SWH266B Work Order: 1005108
LebiD | Client ID b Matrix | TPH(g) | DF | wss lComments
OO1A MW 1 W 380 1 101
002A MW2 w 2300 10 9% bi
003 A MW3 W ND ] 95

Reporting Limit for DF =1; W 30 pg/L
ND means u(?t dctécicq at or 3 NA NA
above the reporting Hmit

* water and vapor samples are reported in pg/l, soil/sludge/solid samples in mgfkg, product/oil/non-aqueons liquid samples and all TCLP & SPLP
extracts are reported tn mg/L, wipe samples in ug/wipe,

ND means not detected above the reporting limivmethod detection limit; N/A means analvte not applicable to this analysis.
# surrogate difuted out of Tange or coelutes with another peal: &) low surrogate due to matrx interference.

b1} aqueous sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment

e

DHS ELAP Certification 1644 e Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




—¥¥% McCampbell Analvtical, Inc.

e ,

"When Oualiiv Counts”

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pitisburg, €A 94565-1701

Web: wonwmecampbellcom  E-mail: mami@mecampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

Geo-Logic

1140 5th Avenue

Cliert Project ID:  Allied Engineering

Date Sampled:  05/04/10

Date Received:  05/05/10

Client Comtact: Joel Gregor

Date Extracted:  03/06/10

Crockett, CA 943525 Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 05/06/10
Oxygenates, MBTEX & Lead Scavengers by GU/MS*
Extraction Method: SW30308 Analytical Mothod: SW8260B Work Qrder: 1005108
Lab1D (| 1005108-061A | 10G05108-002A | 1065108-003A
Client 1D MW1 MW2 MW3 .
Reporting Limit for
DF =1
Mairix W W w
DF 1 10 1 g W
Compound Concentration uglkg pea/L
tert-Amyl methyl cther (TAME) NI> ND<5.0 ND NA 0.5
Benzens 22 210 NI NA 0.5
t-Buty! alcohol (TBA) 2.4 ND<20 ND NA 2.0
1.2-Dibromocthane (EDH) N ND<3.0 NI NA 0.3
1,2-Dnchloroethane (1,2-DCA) ND ND<5.0 ND NA 4.5
Ditsopropyl ether (DIPE} ND ND<3.0 ND MA 0.5
Ethylbenzene 0.85 34 ND NA 0.5
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND ND<3.0 ND NA 0.5
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) ND ND=<35.0 1.6 NA 0.5
Tolucne 0.77 5.8 WD NA 0.5
Xyienes 1.2 130 ND NA 0.5
Surrogate Recoveries (%)
Y881 87 86 88
YHS 52 98 98
Comments = bl

* water and vapor samples are reported in pg/L, soil/sludgersolid samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-aqueous liqmd samples and all TCLP & SPLFP

extracts are reported in mg/l., wipe samples in pg/wipe.

ND means not detected above the reporting Hmit/method detection limit, N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis.

# surrogate diluted out of range or coelutes with another peak; &3 low surrogate due to matrix interference.

bl) aqueous sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment

DHS ELAP Certification 1644

‘-7!?\ Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager
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"When Ouality Counts”

¥ McCampbell Apalvtical, Ine,

1534 Willow Pass Rond, Prttsburg, CA 94565-1701

Weh: www.necampbell.com
Tclephone: 877-252-9262

E-mail: maingmecampbeli.com

Fax: 925-252-9262

W.0. Sample Matrix: Water

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR E200.8

QC Matrix; Water

BatchiD: 50398

WorkOrder 1005108

EPA Method E200.8

Extraction E200.8

Spiked Sample 1D: 1005001-0024A

Analyte Sample | Spiked MS MSD [MS-MSD] LCS LCSD |LCS-LCsh Acceptance Criteria (%)

ugiL po/l (% Rec. |% Rec. | % RPD 1% Rec. |% Rec.| % RPD |MS/MSDi RPD [LCSACSD| RPD

Antimonv NI 10 104 103 0.190 96.4 101 4.46 70 - 130 20 85-113 20
Arsenic 2.3 10 103 101 2.06 94.7 99.2 4.64 70- 130 20 85- 115 20
Barhum 72 160 95.4 95 0.239 9%.2 102 307 T0-130 20 85-115 20
Beryllium ND 10 104 102 1.73% 100 103 2.27 70 - 130 20 85-115 20
Cadmium ND 10 100 99.2 0,793 94 6 99.4 4.97 70 - 139 20 85-115 20
Chromium, WD 10 98.6 96.8 1.91 96.6 98.9 2.37 70 - 130 20 R5-115 20
Cobalt ND 10 91.8 90 1.97 92.8 87.2 4.60 70 - 130 20 85 - 115 20
Copper 8.2 10 96.1 95.1 .564 101 104 2.37 70 - 130 20 85-113 20
Lead ND {0 98 97.8 0.152 94.7 97.4 2.88 70 - 130 20 85- 1135 20
Mercury ND 0.25 86.5 84.4 2.53 94.8 97.1 2.38 70- 130 20 B5- 115 20
Motyhdenun 34 10 160 99.5 0.749 92.3 97.3 5.31 70-130 20 85-115 20
Nicke} 0.67 10 93.8 93.2 0.758 93.4 96.3 3.00 70~ 130 20 83 - 115 20
Selenium 0.59 10 97.1 100 3.06 94.7 98.5 3.95 70- 130 20 85- 115 20
Silver MDD 10 97.5 96.3 1.03 95.9 999 4.11 70- 130 20 85-115 20
Thattium ND He 96.5 96.4 0.176 92 94.4 2.53 70-130 20 B5-11>3 20
Vanadium 3.0 14 0l 1Y 1.92 97.2 141 3.30 70 - 130 20 85-113 20
Zinc ND 100 99.1 98.6 0.475 92.1 95.5 3.45 70-130 20 85-1135 20
%685 109 750 110 109 0.304 97 100 3.08 70 - 130 20 70-130 20

NONE

S

All target compounds in the Method Biank of this extraciion baich were NI ess than the method RL with the fellowing sxceptions:

LabiD

Date Sampled

Date Extracted

BATCH 50398 SUMMARY

Date Analyzed

Lab D

Date Sampled

Date Extracted  Date Analyzed

1005108-0018
1005108-062B
1005108-00638

03/04/1012:54 PM
03/04/10 12:18 PM
05/04/10 11:40 AM

05/05/1¢
03/05/10
05/05/10

05/07/10 4:45 PM
03/07/10 5:20 PM
G5/07/10 5:29 PM

1003108-00113
1005108-002B

05/04/10 12:534 PM
05/04/10 12:18 PM

05/05/10
(33/05/10

05/12/10 3:48 AM
03/12/30 3:54 AM

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Dupticate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Lahoratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spikedh RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / ((MS + MSD} / 2).

MS 7 MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may &2l outside of laboratery acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasens: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND
contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample’s malrix interferes with the spike recovery.

NJA = not applicable to this methad.

NR = matrix interference and/or anatyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high
matrix or analyte content.

DHS ELAP Cetification {644

€

- QA/QC Officer




¥% McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

"When Ouality Counts"

1334 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

Web: www.unecsipphell.com
Telephonie: 877-252-9262

E-mail: mainiimecampbell.com

Fax: 925-232-0269

W.0. Sample Matrix: Water

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8260B

BatchlD: 50458

QC Matrix: Water

WorkCrder 1005108

EPA Method SWB2608

Extraction SW50308

Spiked Sample 1D: 1005108-003A

Anaiyte Sample | Spiked M3 M3D |MS-MSD] LCS LCSD | LCS-LCSD Acceptance Criteria (%)
ugh. Mg/l [% Rec [% Rec. | % RFD |% Rec. [% Rec.; % RPD |[MS/MSD] RPD [LCS/ACSDY RFD
tert-Amyl methy! ether (TAME) ND 10 96.3 92.4 4.11 83.2 85.1 2.25 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
Benzene ND 0 103 97 65.18 96.7 935.9 0.814 70- 130 30 70 - 130 30
{-Butyl aleehol (TBA) ND 50 99.8 104 4.49 81.2 859 4.71 70 - 130 30 T0- 130 30
1.2-Dibromocthane (HDB3) ND 19 103 104 0.878 93.5 93.7 0.241 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
1.2-Dichloroethane {1.2-DCA) NI 10 162 100 2.26 94,1 4.1 0 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
Diisopropy! ether (DIPEY NI 10 114 (58 533 104 104 0 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
Lihy!l leri-buatyl ether (ETBE) ND 10 104 101 3.63 94.3 95.2 0.885 70 - 130 30 70- 130 30
Methyl-1-bityl ether (MTBE) 1.6 10 115 114 1.20 99.3 103 3.38 70 -130 30 70 - 130 30
Teluene ND 10 92.2 87.3 524 94,5 94,4 0.0801 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
%6581 88 25 88 87 04.817 84 86 2.26 70- 130 30 70 - 130 30
2A882: 98 23 98 29 0.452 1G5 105 0 70- 130 30 70 -130 30
All target compounds in the Method Blank of this exiraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exeeptions:
NONE
BATCH 50458 SUMMARY
Lab 1D Date Sampled Date Extracted  Date Analyzed Lab iD Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed
1003108-0G01A 05/04/10 12:54 PM 03/06/10 03/06/10 5:17 PM | 1005108-001A 45/04/10 12:34 PM 03/06/10 03/06/10 3:17 PM
1005108-0024 05/04/10 12:18 PM 03/06/10 05/06/10 4:34 PM 1 1003108-002A 05/04/10 12:18 PM O5/06/10 05/06/10 4:34 PM
1005108-003A 03/04/10 11:40 AM 05/06/10 05/06/10 3:08 PM § 1005108-003A 05/04/16 11:40 AM Q506410 05/06/10 3:08 PM

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Controf Sample Duplicaie; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 = (MS-Sample) / {Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance eriteria due to one or more of the following reascns: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND
cortains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b} the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery,

NiA = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate,

NR = analyte cancentration in sampie exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

Laboratory extraction solvents such as methylene chioride and acetone may occasionally appear in the method blank at low levels.

DHS ELAP Certification 1644

A

I QA/QC Officer
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FIELD DATA SHEETS

2421 Blanding Avenue
Alameda, California

May 2010



Dysert Fnvironmental, inc.
FLUID-LEVEL MONITORING DATA

p—

Project Name: @%’Egyﬁf DEVETDF 0N | Date: 2 6AC -2 70

, . . A _ L o A P N .
Project/Site Location: 224 2.1 b SEhAIY g AL wAENS: (A -
! ;-r Anfoa .
Technician: Bl;x&;i%ﬁﬁb.&é%@ﬁm A O Method:  £7¢ EXLTLEM I

¢

Boring/ | Dépthito | Depth'to Product | Total Well . ' Comments

well' |- Water Product | Thickness | Depth | ' R

S {feer) (feet) 1+ (feet) . (feet) | .
_DETEEED) DEECED 7y el

oy I . e

g WS | o NN E | NoskE | 2000 |

‘ D2 .

WO s v YoV

by To0.C

@ [

o OB

Rt o UL VRS "g’% . i@‘ﬂr } i

-

. o

AR

)]
-

i
i
|
2420 RN = A= {3 '\if 1{; 7

o

Measurements referenced to top of well casing. A/e @74 5 pagb e Page § of ¢
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Well ID: #4403 3 WELL DEVELS PMNT

DYSERT ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.

WELL PURGING / SAMPLING DATA Dysest Environmental, inc,

PROJECT: 2421 Blanding Avenue DATE: ULy
SITE LOCATION: 2421 Blanding Avenue P
CiTY: Alameda STATE: CA

—— P P HRGE,DE VICE
circle one ﬁﬁﬁmermble g 9 ple perlsta tic pump bladder pump disposable bailer f_,

S TTSAMPE EVICE
circle one bladder pump  peristaitic pump  disposable bailer discrets s/mpier othel L /f// 7L 3
casing diamster (inches) circle one 0.75 1 1.5 R
casing velumeas (gallons) circle one 0.02 0.05 015 f 0.2 /f 0A7 1.62

WELL DATA, ’

SAMPLER/S: 1, USSR F 7 ,’ﬁm Toe O
WELL NUMBER / FIELD POINT ID: A { | i
A. TOTAL WELL DEPTH: 7). 1 &
B. DEPTH TO WATER: &, .G 10N
C. WATER HEIGHT (A-B): @‘ﬂ% 12
D. WELL CASING DIAMETER; 2.

E. CASING VOLUME: (. 7.
F. SINGLE CASE VOLUME (CxE): 7. . %Xy
G. GASE VOLUME (s) (GxEx_10__}: 7%, .=~
H: 80% RECHARGE LEVEL (F+B): 6. T4,
PURGE DATA
START TIME: i pd .
FINISH TIME: ]\ Ly O ] /T“\
iy RECHARGE/SAWPLETIE 777 |

DEPTH TO WATER: ///f TIME MEASURED: 1/ AN
GREATER THAN OR EQUAL TO 80% REGHARGE LEVEL (H): circlegne  YES  NO{ 174
SAMPLE TIME: A// A ﬂ, DEPTH TO WATER: -

SAMPLE APPEARANCE | ODOR: 4 ClCiaTyy WM e f’ CTEOME oD Fom
TOTAL GALLONS PURGED: L™ (5ajle sl

WELL FLUID PARAMETERS
CASE VOLUME 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
) o R T Ry SR Sl I SEG S
pH B TFLN AT (T35 750 708 [ D47
CF st e e} e e e - -
TEMP in °C SN LIRA IR L O 1% 5 Ty heC
COND / SC (9% Lamon | eHZ2 ] (053] ea | 00k e
v 4 o g T e - = “" - ‘3 ! LR
DTW VL 1 ik | 5F4 102 (905G e 4
[ R ) _ :’"‘
Pump Dapth 5 0 AT : *-"fif
o L, I S I I
Pump Rate \}if‘ “"LL i [T _— i
NOTES: e
P TR R k
T bl Q‘ f?f oM
[
ey e IR AN (iey,  PAGE! OF D
P D20 D R




Well D3 7 WELL DEVELOFMENG

DYSERT ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.

WELL PURGING / SAMPLING DATA Dysert Environmental, Inc.
PROJECT: 2421 Blanding Avenue DATE: & 257 <
SITE LOCATION: 2421 Blanding Avenue
CITY: Alameda STATE: CA
_ """’M“‘\}rﬂ._m FPURGEDE] V!CE

circle one .{iiubmersibie pDUMp ,jg_enstalt;c pump 4 bladder pump disposable bailer

e GATIPLING DEVICE
circle one bladder pump  peristalticpump  disposablie bailer discrete sampler
casing diameter {inchas) gircle one 0.75 1 1.5
casing velumes {gallons) circle one 0.02 0.06 0.15 {O.gj

WELL DATA s

SAMPLERIS: 4. T8 /8. of 2
WELL NUMBER / FIELD POINT ID: W22
A. TOTAL WELL DEPTH: 2.4
B. DEPTH TO WATER: & e 4
C. WATER HEIGHT (A-B): ,’2{;
D. WELL CASING DIAMETER: 2\
A

E. CASING VOLUME: {7
F. SINGLE CASE VOLUNME (CxE): 7} §%
G. CASE VOLUME (s) (CxEx_10 ) AL S50
H: 80% RECHARGE LEVEL (F+B): .49
v PURGE DATA
START TIME: - ﬁ;:y‘:» Pa2 :
FINISH TIME: ] LM - AN
RECHARGE / SAMPLE TINE 77 )
 DEPTH TO WATER: 4//4 TIME MEASURED—777 N\
GREATER THAN OR EQUAL TO 80% RECHARGE LEVEL (H): circleone  YES  NO{ 2774 )
SAMPLE TIME: /77 DEPTH TO WATER: S’

SAMPLE APPEARANCE / ODOR: CAOCTY  NOWaTEe f P ANOZ. TOEL ODNNE
TOTAL GALLONS PURGED: 7224 (2 1 NS,

WELL FLUID PARAMETERS
CASE VOLUME 3 4 5 § 7 g 9 10
o R 1338 |68 R4 |Gl 280 |99y |7 5T
TEMIP in °C Pt gl pie st [ e L agt e 4 | e
COND/ 8¢ a5 YL | G ¥ | Ges | et | Go?
{Z, Ll - s P o RS I i ;o T C L
DTW I e (3501 fAref) LGl 1136 [IVHT 11243 | ey
“"2; 7 a . i & . S b e oy P e Pon
Pump Depth 7 flr A1 | ILFT LT VR ET ST
2 Yol N o . i —
Pump Rate Pt O e
NOTES:
j - Y
v ows ¥éb

Ty 1P PAGE 7.OF %




wel 1D ALY WL DEVELE fran

DYSERT ENVIRONMENTAL, INC. et (
WELL PURGING / SAMPLING DATA Dysert Environmental, Inc.

PROJECT: 2421 Blanding Avenue | DATE: =Pty

SITE LOCATION: 2421 Blanding Avenue

CITY: Alameda : STATE: CA

{:ﬂ”“ T — {gﬂ“*“"F’URG‘E“BgVFCE
circle ong sdbmersible pump Aperistaitic pump_~  bladder pump disposable bailer
gireie one dbme A Reristailic P..

s TS APLING DEVICE e
Gircle one bladder pump  peristaitic pump  disposable bailer discrete sampler otherkfj/f’%. A
casing diameter (inches)  circle one 0.75 1 1.5 RN 4 sl
casing volumes (gallons) circle one 0.02 0.05 0.15 0.2 /, 0.7 1.52
WELL DATA "y
SAMPLER/S: V. STt ,f Sl T O
WELL NUMBER / FIELD POINT ID: 1 ) P f
A. TOTAL WELL DEPTH: 205 ()
B. DEPTH TO WATER: (.5
C. WATER HEIGHT (A-B): | (5
D. WELL CASING DIAMETER: 3
T, =
E. CASING VOLUME: i
F. SINGLE CASE VOLUME (CxE): 7 (.|
G. CASE VOLUME (s) (CxEx_10_): Dol >
H: 80% RECHARGE LEVEL (F+B): A . i,
- PURGE DATA
START TIME: 1475
FINISH TIME:  {4{% i,
‘ RECHARGE / SAWIPLE TIWE{ fj. /| i~
DEPTH TO WATER: | P TIME MEASURED: b s
GREATER THAN OR EQUAL TO 80% RECHARGE LEVEL (H): circleone  YES NOY A
SAMPLE TIME: Nl DEPTH TO WATER: K/A e
% SAMPLE APPEARANCE J ODOR: U0 OO oyinu
45« TOTAL GALLONS PURGED: 257 i3 [f i
WELL FLUID PARAMETERS
CASEVOLUNE | 3 4 5 5 7 8 9 10
IR - F g Y oy ﬁ:} s ey R ] - oy o
pH 743 1352 755175 LS 1T N 7.0 gy
TEMP in °C £ |1FS K2 DAY Jvey [P 23 7S
COND/ SC F50 1550 s aF [F206 hngEn s 8 LES7 142
i o . f {»:;;P et 3 I ‘-, o & - [ TmA -y Rwed i
DTW ooy 6N i) 198 AT RS e 1563
Pump Depth 5 7 9,05 1™~ N VSIS B
T, | S ey
Pump Rate < _2}}, e s -
[3
NOTES: . . . . .. & o .
DRSO 1 A ¢ (ST L
TR e, = o £ ]
vk 20 0% 3y (w7

) =4
PAGE O OF >




Dysert Environmental, inc.
FLUID-LEVEL MONITORING DATA

Project Name:  WELL émAMﬂ/};‘Lfé;g Date: %~&f—} )

Project/Site Location: 24 Z./ ALANTIAIEG BUE

Technician: 4 AV e lewd Method: ELECTEIA ¢

Well .| Water [ Product

| G | (Ren, |

CDepthtl

XY

- NodE
VD 49 | bETETED

2 A
Wl

L

71 W

h
d

GYXSE

WAL

gflﬁ
U

Measurements referenced to top of well casing. 4/2&7H SHELPIE  page | of |
lacs &



Well ID: At WELL, SAUANE

DYSERT ENVIRONMENTAL, INC. .
WELL PURGING / SAMPLING DATA Dysert Environmental, Inc.

PROJECT: 2421 Blanding Avenue DATE: -4~ )}
SITE LOCATICON: 2421 Bianding Avenue

CITY: Alameda STATE: CA
PURGE DEVICE

MW
irch il ; istalti di ble bail
circle one Gu,t;merSi le pgmp /2 peristaltic pump bladder pump isposable bailer

BaaSs SAMPLING DEVICE
circle gne bladder pump  peristaltic pump isposable bailer»  discrele sampler other
T - 4 6

casing diameter {inches)  circle one 0.75 =EE 45 7
casing volumes (gallons) cirele one 0.02 0.08 0.15 0.2 0.7 1.52
WELL DATA

SAMPLERIS: 2 (/4rouEs
WELL NUMBER / FIELD POINT ID: 4t/ |
A. TOTAL WELL DEPTH: 2.0} . {%
B. DEPTH TO WATER: .57
C. WATER HEIGHT (A-B): (|-l
D. WELL CASING DIAMETER: 2.
E. CASING VOLUME: (0.7
F. SINGLE CASE VOLUME (CxE): 2. - 32
G. CASE VOLUME (s} (CxEx_3 ) [=.9F
H: 80% RECHARGE LEVEL (F+B): 10,38

PURGE DATA
START TimE: \ 2.2
FINISH TIME: | 249
RECHARGE 7 SAMPLE TIME
pepTH To WwATER: (3 - %7 TIME MEASURED: {2857 —-
GREATER THAN OR EGUAL TQ 80% REGHARGE LEVEL (H): circleone (.YES > NO
SAMPLE TIME: {2554, DEPTH TO WATER: . &7

SAMPLE APPEARANGE / ODOR: () / Ex4d  STHOMNEG  Tui OME. .
TOTAL GALLONS PURGED: % & A{/oalS

WELL FLUID PARAMETERS
case vorume | & 0.5 |10 L5 2.0 2.5 3.0
pH 248 \Z. 20 -2 |22 | F0F | £-26 |1.20

TEMPin°c [ (74 | @&H |85 B4 |85 | 1585 |1’k Y
COND/SCwsrem) (27| V251 123 1 ¥ 20 [227 | 229

DTW 8.5%|%.86 | (0511097 |109% | 10-€8 | /-32
Pump Depth 2T |~ /ST [T | [SFT j
NOTES: 7
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Well 1D 4372 WET L. SBAA P ﬁ;@‘@

DYSERT ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.

WELL PURGING / SAMPLING DATA Dysert Environmental, Inc.
PROJECT: 2421 Blanding Avenue DATE: ~i4-\0
SITE LOCATION: 2421 Blanding Avenue
CITY: Alameda STATE: CA
T — PURGE DEVICE

circle one C\@i@ﬂw peristaltic pump bladder pump dispusable bailer

o SAMPLING DEVICE
circie one bladder pump  peristaltic pump %@?bﬂl_ecgiﬂ@ discrete sa fer other
casing diameter (inches) circle one 0.75 8
casihg volumes (gaiions) circle one 0.02 0.05 0.15 1.52

WELL DATA

SAMPLERIS: ¥ N&SG Uz
WELL NUMBER / FIELD POINT ID: {AAVS 2
A.TOTAL WELL DEPTH: (4 .3
B. DEPTH TO WATER: (.. "%(,
C. WATER HEIGHT (A-B): \2..47

D. WELL CASING DIAMETER: 2.
E. CASING VOLUME: (0.7
F. SINGLE CASE VOLUME (CxE): 7. . 4‘@
G. CASE VOLUME (s) (CxEx_3 ): + .H
H: 80% RECHARGE LEVEL (F+B): 9.7
M@?_QM&

START TIME: {145
FINISH TIME: 1 2.5

RECHARGE / SAMPLE TIME

DEPTH TO WATER: 4 . ‘2. TIME MEASURED: {Z2.{"Z—
GREATER THAN OR EQUAL TO 80% RECHARGE LEVEL {H): circle one & YES. 2 NO
SAMPLE TIME: { 24K DEPTH TO WATER: @& .47

SAMPLE APPEARANCE / ODOR: {28 Y B il / VEZY Miaog Furl, (OY0R

TOTAL GALLONS PURGED: % -5 &4 Mo S
WELL FLUID PARAMEIERS

casevouwe| O |05 |L.O (LB 2.0 125 3.0
pH 728 |27 |F.28 |20 | 730 |Fu0 |74

TEMPin°c 1205 /%3 1193 |98 |wvg 1199 |68

coND/sCwsiem) L2 | 627 | £56 |bHY 1LY | XY | &n

DTW £ Fb (%955 |99 |49 1929 18.25 | K. A
Pump Depth [\ FT | 1S T —7
Pumip Rate E?QWZL B e
NOTES:
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Well 1D YRGAA Sy WL AL KA

DYSERT ENVIRONMENTAL, INC. )
WELL PURGING / SAMPLING DATA Dysert Environmental, Inc.
PROJECT: 2424 Blanding Avenue DATE; S-4- /¢
SITE LOCATION: 2421 Blanding Avenue

CiTY: Alameda STATE: CA
PURGE DEVICE

circle one w _bu-mp ) peristaltic pump bladder pump disposable bailer

SAMPLING DEVICE

circle one bladder pump  peristaitic pump diSposable baller;,  discrete sampler  other
2
G2

casing diameter {inches) circle one 0.75 1 1.5 4 5
casing volumes (gaflons) circle one .02 0.05 0.15 07 1.52
WELL DATA

SAMPLER/S: { ARG WS 2

WELL NUMBER / FIELD POINT ID: 1AV S

A. TOTAL WELL DEPTH: 2.0, 0L

B. DEPTH TOWATER: 10 .49

C. WATER HEIGHT (A-B): §.55
D. WELL CASING DIAMETER: 2
E.CASING VOLUME: 0.7
F. SINGLE CASE VOLUME (CxE):  {.G/
G. CASE VOLUME (s} (CxEx_3 ) 5.7%

H: 80% RECHARGE LEVEL (F+B): 7.4}
PURGE DATA

START TIME: i}{4
FINISH TIME: 117

RECHARGE / SAMPLE TIME

DEPTH TO WATER: \|. b TIME MEASURED: {5
GREATER THAN OR EQUAL TO 80% RECHARGE LEVEL (H): circle one (JYESJ _ NO

SAMPLE TIME: {1ty DEPTH TO WATER: \{. (%
SAMPLE APPEARANCE / ODOR: (" IOUDY PROLIN /AL & DR

TOTAL GALLONS PURGED: .75 &7 A a5
WELL FLUID PARAMETERS

case vorume | & o.5 oS 2.0 |25
pH F 2l | 7% | FHS (P44 1742 [Fuu |7
EmPin’e (V4L @0 (1IKF B3 (18 w2
COND/SC wsrem) 13 QG122 W85 2. 25 | (.93 | 1.20
DTW Wemg P WBB R RS 1AL D o T L0
Pump Depth LT [BFT e CEET — |

50 au.,iy (R P A %

FPump Rate e e [ A
¢ F
NOTES: f
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SURVEY DATA

2421 Blanding Avenue
Alameda, California

May 2010



Virgil Chavez Land Surveying
721 Tuolumne Street

Vallejo, California, 94590 May 6, 2010

{707) 553-2476 = Fax (707) 553-8698 Project No.: 2849-06

Joel Greger

Subject: Monitoring Well Survey
2421 Blanding Ave.
Alameda, CA

Dear Joel:

This is to confirm that we have proceeded at your request to survey the new monitoring
well at the above referenced location. The survey was completed on May 5, 2010. The
benchmark for this survey was a USC&GS benchmark in the top of a catch basin at the
cast side of Park and north side of Otis Drive. The latitude, longitude and coordinates are
lor top of casings and are based on the Ca. Stare Coord. System, Zone JTT (NATDI83).
Benchmark Elevation = 8,14 feet (NGVD 29).

Latitude Longitude Northinge Easting Elev Desc
I, 6E
F7.TT5458E ~12T L 72352870 210645590 GCe0126. 57 3.27
T.67
2V_OTTOR31E ~122.2352854 2107614353 GGosia%, 37 T.Z4
g.23
7.0 008 ~L P LEE82003 2107688218 £0e0152.0¢ .32




